

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LINDA THURMAN AND COURTNEE CARROLL,
PETITIONERS,

v.

JUDICIAL CORRECTION SERVICES, INC. AND
CORRECTIONAL HEALTHCARE COMPANIES, INC.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

W. LEWIS GARRISON JR.
CHRISTOPHER B. HOOD
HENINGER GARRISON
DAVIS, LLC
2224 1st Avenue North
Birmingham, AL 335203
(205) 326-3336

GREGORY M. LIPPER
Counsel of Record
CLINTON & PEED
777 6th Street NW, 11th Floor
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 996-0919
glipper@clintonpeed.com

KERRI L. BARSH
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP
333 SE 2nd Avenue, Suite 4400
Miami, FL 33131
(305) 579-0500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved.....	1
Introduction.....	2
Statement.....	4
A. Factual Background	4
1. A private contractor, Judicial Correction Services, issues municipal probation orders without judicial review, approval, or signature	4
2. Judicial Correction Services issues a probation order to Petitioner Courtnee Carroll without judicial review, approval, or signature.....	5
3. Judicial Correction Services issues a probation order to Petitioner Linda Thurman without judicial review, approval, or signature.....	6
B. Procedural History	7
Reasons for granting the petition.....	8
I. This case implicates a three-way circuit split on whether <i>Rooker–Feldman</i> applies to state-court judgments that are void <i>ab initio</i>	9
A. The circuits are split three ways on whether and to what extent <i>Rooker–Feldman</i> applies when the state-court judgment is void <i>ab initio</i>	9
B. This case presents a good vehicle to resolve the circuit split.....	12
II. The Eleventh Circuit’s decision was incorrect and the issue is recurring and important.	14
Conclusion.....	19

III

Appendix A—Court of appeals opinion (Jan. 10, 2019) 1a
Appendix B—District court opinion (Sept. 12, 2017) 16a
Appendix C—District court judgment (Sept. 12, 2017) 44a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Adams v. Fagundo,
198 F. App'x 20 (1st Cir. 2006) 10
Anderson v. Private Capital Grp., Inc.,
549 F. App'x 715, 717 (10th Cir. 2013) 13
Ark. Chron. v. Easley,
321 F. Supp. 2d 776 (E.D. Va. 2004) 17, 18
Casale v. Tillman,
558 F.3d 1258 (11th Cir. 2009) 10
Dist. of Columbia Ct. of Appeals v. Feldman,
460 U.S. 462, 482 (1983) 2
Doe v. Mann,
415 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2005) 12
Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp.,
544 U.S. 280 (2005) 2, 16, 17
Houston v. Bennett Queen,
606 F. App'x 725 (5th Cir. 2015) 13
In re Ferren,
203 F.3d 559 (8th Cir. 2000) 11
In re Gruntz,
202 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2000) 12
In re James,
940 F.2d 46 (3d Cir. 1991) 11, 17
In re Keeler,
273 B.R. 416 (D. Md. 2002) 10
In re Pavelich,
229 B.R. 777 (9th Cir. B.A.P. 1999) 12
In re Thomas,
No. 04-26010-NVA, 2006 WL 5217796
(D. Md. Bankr. Feb. 22, 2006) 10
Lambert v. Blackwell,
387 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2004) 12

IV

Lance v. Dennis,
546 U.S. 459 (2006) 2, 16

Lubben v. Selective Serv. Sys. Local Bd. No. 27,
453 F.2d 645 (1st Cir. 1972)..... 11

*Matter of Cleveland Imaging & Surgical Hosp.,
L.L.C.*, 690 F. App'x 283 (5th Cir. 2017) 9

Reguli v. Guffee,
371 F. App'x 590 (6th Cir. 2010)..... 11

Rooker v. Fidelity Trust Co.,
263 U.S. 413 (1923) 2, 15, 16

Schmitt v. Schmitt,
324 F.3d 484 (7th Cir. 2003)..... 13, 17

Statutes:

28 U.S.C. 1254(1) 1

28 U.S.C. 1257(a) 1, 2

28 U.S.C. 1331 2

Other Authorities:

204 Ala. Op. Att'y Gen. 18 (Oct. 29, 1986),
1986 WL 80077 13

1997 Ala. Op. of Attorney General No. 98-00043 13

Ala. R. Crim. P. 27.1..... 13

Andrew Cohen, *The Private Probation Problem is
Worse Than Anyone Thought*, Atlantic
(Feb. 5, 2014), <https://perma.cc/2UA3-ZT4V> 17

Jon Fasman, *A Judicially Sanctioned Extortion
Racket*, Economist (Jan. 20, 2014),
<https://perma.cc/G7GD-D7QD> 17

Human Rights Watch, *“Set up to Fail”: The Impact of
Offender-Funded Private Probation on the Poor*
(2018), <https://perma.cc/DDH2-SHRE>..... 17

Christine S. Schloss & Leanne F. Alarid, *Standards
in the Privatization of Probation Services: A
Statutory Analysis*, 32 Crim. J. Rev. 233 (2007) 17
